
 
  

West District – EPA UMC 

Mission Links - 2019 
For purposes of the Charge Conferences, the following Links will be 
meeting together: 

1. Palmyra Area & W. Lebanon/Annville/Cleona (numbers 2 & 3 
below) 

2. Lebanon City & Southeastern Lebanon (numbers 4 & 5 below) 
3. Northeast Lancaster & East Central Lancaster (numbers 6 & 7 

below) 
4. SOULanco & Extended River Hills (numbers 8 & 9 below) 
5. West Central Lancaster & Northwest Lancaster (numbers 11 & 12 

below) 
6. The Pikes & Northern Lancaster (numbers 14 & 15 below)  

 
For the purposes of the Charge Conference, the following Links will be 
meeting separately: 

1. North Lebanon (number 1 below) 
2. South Central Lancaster (number 10 below) 
3. Lancaster Urban (number 13 below) 

Updated 
7-18-2019 
 



 Mission Links of the West District 
Updated 7/18/2019 

 
1. N. Lebanon County:    

Robb Faller 

484-686-1778 

robbfaller@gmail.com  

Bellegrove, 

 William Matt Whayland (goes by Matt) 

 717-202-5215 

Wmmwhayland3@gmail.com  

Fredericksburg, 

Tom Robinson 

717-675-3009 

twrmail@gmail.com  

Indiantown Gap: Emmanuel, 

 Rev. Gary Lefever  

570-578-8473 

lefevergw@gmail.com  

Jonestown 

 Susan Sliker 

 717-471-0677 

Pastorsusan2016@yahoo.com  

Lickdale 

Deanna Geiter 

717-989-0332 

dgeiter@outlook.com  

Ono 

 Robb Faller 

 484-686-1778 

robbfaller@gmail.com  

 

2. Palmyra Area: 

Jared Stoltzfus 

717-721-9283 

pastorjstoltzfus@gmail.com  

Campbelltown,  

 Bill McNeal 

 717-926-4836 

Jtl2@comcast.net  

Palmyra: Bethany,  

 Jared Stoltzfus 

 717-721-9283 

 pastorjstoltzfus@gmail.com   

Palmyra: First,  

 Jim Anderman 

 610-703-6941 

 jdanderman@gmail.com  

Palmyra: Gravel Hill,  

 Doug Smith 

 717-269-6231 

revsmith@gravelhillumc.org 

 

 

3. W. Lebanon/Annville/Cleona(WAC):    

William Matt Whayland (goes by Matt)  

717-202-5215 

 wmmwhayland3@gmail.com  

Annville,  

 Dan Lebo 

 717-926-4811 

 DLebo23@gmail.com  

Annville: Kauffman’s,  

 Bill McNeal 

 717-926-4836 

 Jtl2@comcast.net  

Cleona: Immanuel, 

Christina Keller 

610-428-7651 

pastorkeller@hotmail.com  

Lebanon: Ebenezer, 

 Jeff Kapp 

 717-507-2915 

 pastorjeffkapp@gmail.com  

Lebanon: Mountville 

 Robert Howard 

 717-272-7202 

elitefoto@aol.com  

Lebanon: St. John’s 

 William Matt Whayland (goes by Matt) 

 717-202-5215 

 wmmwhayland3@gamil.com  

Lebanon: St. Luke’s 

 Bruny Martinez 

 717-940-3090 

 Bruny5@hotmail.com  
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4. Lebanon City: 

Alicia Julia-Stanley 

717-306-8092 

Rev87mom@gmail.com  

Lebanon: Bethany,  

 Jeff Kapp 

 717-507-2915 

 pastorjeffkapp@gmail.com  

Lebanon: Church of the Good Shepherd,  

 Al Smith 

 215-527-7388 

 asmith@umcogs.org  

Lebanon: Covenant,  

 Alicia Julia-Stanley 

 717-306-8092 

 Rev87mom@gmail.com  

Lebanon: Hebron,  

 John Cordes 

 717-381-7281 

hebronumcpastor@gmail.com  

Lebanon: Nuevo Nacimiento, (New Birth) 

 Elena Ortiz 

 717-644-7055 

 Elenaindia@aol.com  

Lebanon: Kochenderfer’s,  

Matt Heckman 

717-679-8346 

coastermatt@kochenderfer.org  

Lebanon: Trinity,  

 Cheryl Lynn Hackman (Goes by Lynn) 

 717-514-0302 

 revhackman@gmail.com  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5. Southeastern Lebanon County:   

Jerry Reifsnyder 

717-892-9667 

jman@ptd.net  

Cornwall, 

 Tim Kriebel 

 215-534-2909 

 notthetoolmantim@gmail.com   

Iona,  

 Beth Trone 

 717-406-2180 

 pastorbethiona@gmail.com  

Kleinfeltersville: Trinity 

 Jerry Reifsnyder 

 717-892-9667 

 jman@ptd.net  

Mount Gretna,  

 Mike Remel 

 717-45-0659 

 mremel@verizon.net  

Myerstown: Zion,  

 Keith Buckbee 

 717-203-7012 

 buckbek@yahoo.com   

Rocherty,  

 Jason Armold 

 717-781-4056 

 Jason.michael.armold@gmail.com   

Schaefferstown: Zion,  

 Jerry Reifsnyder 

 717-892-9667 

 jman@ptd.net  
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6. Northeast Lancaster  

Elaine Bortman 

610-306-9556 

emillerbortman@gmail.com  

Leola, 

 Tom Fries 

717-344-8697 

thomaswfries@gmail.com  

New Holland: Evangelical,  

 Rob Stippich 

  484-716-3332 

 rstippich@msn.com  

New Holland: New Holland 

 Ray Voran 

 717-333-6939 

 revoran@gmail.com  

New Holland: Ranck’s,  

 Elaine Bortman  

 610-306-9556 

 emillerbortman@gmail.com  

Terre Hill: St. Paul’s,  

 Dave Kling 

 717-368-3711 

 Dklingpack316@comcast.net  

Churchtown,  

 Dave Kling  

 717-368-3711 

 Dklingpack316@comcast.net  

Narvon: Mt. Zion,  

 Keith Blackwell 

  717-519-9714 

 Kablackw1@yahoo.com  

Honeybrook 

 Ray Voran 

 717-333-6939 

 revoran@gmail.com 

 

7. East Central Lancaster  

Gene Errickson 

717-799-6809 

g.errickson@gmail.com  

Bird in Hand, 

 Larry Dunlap 

 631-495-5214 

 Sontrekker50@gmail.com  

Intercourse, 

 David Knotts 

  610-823-8908 

 Pastordavid.osl@gmail.com  

Paradise: St. John’s 

 Gene Errickson 

 717-799-6809 

 g.errickson@gmail.com  

Christiana, 

 Linda Harnish 

 717-284-3147 

 cedargrove@epix.net  

Georgetown, 

 Linda Harnish 

 717-284-3147 

 cedargrove@epix.net  

Limeville,  

 Jim Brashear 

 484-357-2794 

 jgbrashear@hotmail.com  
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8. SOULanco: 

Mike Miller 

717-824-2201 

Mmiller454@comcast.net  

Quarryville: Memorial 

 Chris Eden 

 717-598-8495 

 Ceden1002@gmail.com  

Mount Hope  

 Mike Miller 

 717-824-2201 

 Mmiller454@comcast.net  

Peach Bottom: Mt. Zion 

 Roger Kresge 

 717-435-2529 

 Rkresge123@comcast.net  

Pleasant Grove 

 Garfield Greene 

 717-464-2123 

 Gmg18@juno.com 

Bethesda, 

 David G. Ryan 

 484-374-9562 

 pastordaveryan@gmail.com  

Mount Nebo 

 Chandler Evans 

 717-940-7017 

 dchandler@mtneboumc.org  

Rawlinsville, 

 Catherine Weaver 

 717-284-3778 

 weavercatherine@yahoo.com  

 

 

9. Extended River Hills: 

Helen Adams 

717-368-2875 

Adams45@comcast.net  

Marticville, 

 Doug Paglia 

 717-342-8195 

 dpag@embarqmail.com  

Colemanville 

 Walt Unterberger 

 267-210-5736 

 Pastor.walt@hotmail.com  

Green Hill, 

 Don Sweimler 

 603-369-2084 

 dsweimler@frontier.net  

Safe Harbor, 

 Rick Rimert 

 717-201-9640 

 rrimert@comcast.net  

Highville, 

 Jeff Miller 

 717-333-1222 

 Jamille32007@aol.com  

Conestoga, 

 Rick Rimert 

 717-201-9640 

 rrimert@comcast.net  

Stehman Memorial, 

 Helen Adams 

 717-368-2875 

 Adams45@comcast.net  
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10. South Central Lancaster: 

John Smith 

717-646-7293 

pastorlumc@comcast.net  

Clearfield, 

 Tom Weeple 

 717-471-7940 

 Weeple7@yahoo.com  

Willow Street: Boehm’s, 

 Joan Trout 

 484-722-8110 

 jmhtrout@comcast.net  

West Willow, 

 Bob Garvey 

 717-572-8440 

 teamgarvey@gmail.com  

Lampeter,  

 John Smith 

 717-646-7293 

 jgalexsmith@gmail.com  

Strasburg: Wesley, 

David G. Ryan 

 484-374-9562 

 pastordaveryan@gmail.com  

Lancaster: Community, 

 Harry Kaufhold 

 717-615-0525 

 Hkaufhold08@gmail.com  

Millersville Community, 

 Kerry Leeper 

 717-926-7975 

 lightningleeper@gmail.com 

 

11. West Central Lancaster: 

Greg Impink 

724-875-9352 

greg.impink@gmail.com  

Washington Boro, 

 Carlene Wolf 

 717-989-5979 

 carlenewolf@comcast.net  

Columbia,  

 Tom Grubbs 

 717-917-7164 

 Rev.tomgrubbs@yahoo.com  

Ironville, 

 Greg Impink 

 724-875-9352 

 Greg.impink@gmail.com  

Hempfield, 

 John Longmier / Kevin Kresge 

 717-517-0528 / 717-742-2600 

jlongmire@hempfieldumc.org 

kevin.kresge@gmail.com 

Newtown, 

 Greg Impink 

 724-875-9352 

 Greg.impink@gmail.com  

Mountville: St. Paul’s, 

 Jim Cavallero 

 570-877-3595 

 pastorcav@hotmail.com   
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12. Northwest Lancaster: 

Mike Byrd 

215-859-8409 

mjbyrds22@gmail.com   

Mt. Joy: St. Mark’s, 

 Tim Smith 

 717-381-1815 

 Ts3707@gmail.com  

Mt. Joy: Glossbrenner, 

 Brian Albert 

 717-673-7657 

 bgalbert2@gmail.com 

The Bridge, 

 Ted McCabe 

 717-222-0503 

 thebridgeumc@comcast.net  

Mt. Joy: Chiques, 

 Mike Byrd 

 215-859-8409 

 Mjbyrds22@gmail.com  

Milton Grove, 

 Jamie Pietsch 

 717-490-0641 

 smileglu@comcast.net  

Elizabethtown: St. Paul’s, 

 Dave Woolverton 

 717-682-4975 

 Shephard2842@comcast.net  

Falmouth, 

 Doug Hill 

 717-468-4035 

 Pastordoug149@gmail.com  

Bainbridge: Ludwig, 

 Doug Hill 

 717-468-4035 

 Pastordoug149@gmail.com  

 

 

13. Lancaster Urban: 

Sue Kepner 

717-872-7169 

lskepner@comcast.net  

Lancaster: First, 

 Joe DiPaolo 

 215-262-1115 

 jdipaolo@engagegodfirst.org  

Lancaster: Covenant, 

 Quentin Wallace 

 610-334-3440 

 Quentinw50@gmail.com  

Lancaster: Christ, 

 Roseann Goldberg-Taylor 

 717-940-1671 

 Revrose416@gmail.com  

Lancaster: Pearl Street, 

 NO APPOINTED PASTOR 

 MUST CONTACT SECRETARY 

 pearlumc@verizon.net  

Lancaster: Otterbein, 

 Jonette Gay 

 717-606-2938 

 gracetruthremain@msn.com  

Lancaster: Ross Street, 

 Fran Keller 

 610-428-7651 

 rossstumc@gmail.com  

Lancaster: New Creation, 

 Angel Lopez 

 484-597-6686 

 amlopezalicea@gmail.com  

Lancaster: Grandview, 

 Andrea Brown 

 717-945-8437 

 andrea@grandviewumc.org  
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14. The Pike’s: 

Jason Perkowski 

717-333-9238 

jbperkowski@gmail.com  

Neffsville: Long Memorial, 

 Nelson Berrios 

 717-389-2004 

 nelson.berrios8@gmail.com  

Manheim Twp: Faith, 

 Jason Perkowski 

 717-333-9238 

 jbperkowski@gmail.com  

Oregon Community, 

 Jason Perkowski 

 717-333-9238 

 jbperkowski@gmail.com  

Lititz,  

 Jerry McGrath 

 717-568-8134 

 jerrymcgrath@lititzumc.org  

Brownstown: Emmanuel, 

 Larry Kipp 

 717-475-0665 

 Lkipp19@aol.com  

Brunnerville, 

 Steve Rodgers 

 717-575-5887 

 steve@lititzumc.org  

Manheim: Salem, 

 John Laughlin 

 717-926-5945 

 johnlaughlin@gracemillersville.org  

Manheim: Ruhl’s 

 Blaine Wenger 

 717-665-3400 

 pastorblaine@ruhlschurch.org  

  

 

15. Northern Lancaster: 

Mike Roney 

717-951-5965 

Shooter50@farfieldsystems.com  

Hopeland, 

 Paul Miller 

 267-394-0290 

 paul@methodistpastor.com   

Ephrata: Hope, 

 Scott Dorn 

 267-467-4027 

 fumcpastorscott@gmail.com   

Ephrata: First, 

 Walt Carter 

 717-283-8491 

 water@ephratafirst.org  

Akron: Mt. Zion, 

 Glenda Machia 

 717-468-4920 

 gjmachia@aol.com  

Denver: Trinity, 

 Mike Roney 

 717-951-5965 

 Shooter50@farfieldsystems.com  

Schoeneck: Wiest Memorial, 

 Lyle Neal 

 610-507-2750 

 wiestpastor@gmail.com  

Rothsville: Salem, 

 Larry Kipp 

 717-475-0665 

 Lkipp19@aol.com  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

United Methodist Institutions 

Gretna Glen Camp and Retreat Center 

 Anne Gardopee 

 717-273-6525 

 camp@gretnaglen.org  

Cornwall Manor 

 Dave Harris 

 717-269-3483 

 eutychusguy@gmail.com  

  

 

mailto:jbperkowski@gmail.com
mailto:jbperkowski@gmail.com
mailto:jbperkowski@gmail.com
mailto:jerrymcgrath@lititzumc.org
mailto:Lkipp19@aol.com
mailto:steve@lititzumc.org
mailto:johnlaughlin@gracemillersville.org
mailto:pastorblaine@ruhlschurch.org
mailto:Shooter50@farfieldsystems.com
mailto:paul@methodistpastor.com
mailto:fumcpastorscott@gmail.com
mailto:water@ephratafirst.org
mailto:gjmachia@aol.com
mailto:Shooter50@farfieldsystems.com
mailto:wiestpastor@gmail.com
mailto:Lkipp19@aol.com
mailto:camp@gretnaglen.org
mailto:eutychusguy@gmail.com

